

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH AT
SRINAGAR**

WP(C) No. 227/2026

Rather Yawer Mohammad

..... Appellant/petitioner(s)

Through: -
Mr. Irshad Rasheed, Advocate

V/S

Managing Director J&K Bank Ltd., and Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: -
Ms. Binish, Advocate vice Mr. T. M. Shamsi, DSGI for 5
Mr. Irfan Andleeb, Advocate for 1 to 4

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

(ORDER)

11.02.2026

01. By this petition, petitioner has challenged the online cyber complaints dated 14.06.2024, 02.03.2024, 16.08.2024, 21.10.2024, 20.07.2024, 22.08.2024, 03.11.2024, 28.03.2024 and 22.07.2024 on the basis of which, the Bank Account of the petitioner has been debit frozen since 2025.
02. Notice, waived by Mr. Irfan Andleeb, learned counsel for the respondents 1 to 4 and Ms. Binish, learned counsel for the respondent No. 5, they seek and are granted two weeks' time to file reply with copy in advance to other side.
03. The interim application of the petitioner shall be considered on the next date of hearing.
04. List on 02.03.2026.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR
11.02.2026
"Mohammad Yasin Dar"